between October 15th and March 15th, a cash payment of two hundred and 

fifty dollars ($250.00) shall be provided annually to the Employee, in a timely 

manner, for the purchase of winter apparel. 
Should the Employee terminate their employment within three (3) months, 
one hundred and twenty-five ($125.00) shall be deducted to reimburse the 
Employer from the Employee’s final pay cheque. 

(c) Winter coats shall be provided to Employees who are required to work outside. 

The onus is on the Employee to purchase appropriate apparel and ensure such apparel is